The 3&&

Children’s Trust

Board of Directors Meeting

May 18, 2020



© 00 N O 0o b~ W NP

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

THE CH LDREN S TRUST BOARD OF DI RECTORS FI NANCE MEETI NG
VI RTUAL MEETI NG VI A ZOOM VEBI NAR

The Children's Trust Board of Directors Fi nance

Meeting was held on May 18, 2020, commencing at 4: 03
p.m, via Zoom Wbinar. The neeting was called to order

by Kenneth Hof f man, Chair.

CERTIFIED
BOARD MEMBERS: ORIGINAL

Kenneth C. Hof f man, Chair
Mark A. Trowbridge, Vice-Chair
St eve Hope, Treasurer

Karen Weller, Secretary

Dr. Magaly Abrahante

Laura Adans

Mat t hew Arsenaul t

Dr. Dani el Bagner

Const ance Col lins

Mary Donwort h

Rev. Richard P. Dunn II

Bet h Edwar ds

Hon. Juan Fer nandez- Bar qui n
G | da Ferradaz

Lourdes P. G nenez

Ni col e Gonez

Ver bati m Support Services




© 00 N o o b~ w N PP

N D NN NN P P P PR R R PP R
a o W N P O © 00 N oo 0o M W N P+, O

Meet i ng May 18, 2020

Page 2

BOARD MEMBERS: ( Conti nued)
M ndy Ginmes- Festge
Nel son Hi ncapi e
Panmel a Hol | i ngsworth
Dr. Moni que Ji nenez-Herrera
Ti onbe- Bi sa Kendri ck- Dunn
Frank Manni ng
Dr. Susan Nei mand
Hon. Ol ando Prescott
Javi er Reyes
Hon. | saac Sal ver
M chael Turino
Davi d Lawr ence Jr.
Shani ka G aves

Lei gh Kobri nski

STAFF MEMBERS
Ashl ey Pugh
Bevone Ritchie
Bi anca Mont enegro
Bryan Ponmares
Carol Brogan
Dane M not
Donovan Lee-Sin

Fel i x Becerra

Ver bati m Support Services




© 00 N o o b~ w N PP

N D NN NN P P P PR R R PP R
a o W N P O © 00 N oo 0o M W N P+, O

Meet i ng May 18, 2020

Page 3

STAFF MEMBERS ( Conti nued)
Garnet Esters
| nran Al
Janes Haj
Joanna Revel o
Jorge CGonzal ez
Juana Leon
Juliette Fabien
Kat hl een Dext er
Li sanne Gage
Li sete Yero
Lori (Katherine) Hanson
Mari a- Paul a Garci a
Muri el Jeanty
Rachel Spect or
Sabi ne Dulcio
Sebasti an del Marnol
Sheryl Borg
St ephani e Syl vestre
Susan Mari an
Tati ana Canel as
Urani a Vergara
Victoria G vidini
Vi vi anne Bohor ques

Wendy Dunconbe

Ver bati m Support Services




© 00 N o o b~ w N PP

N D NN NN P P P PR R R PP R
a o W N P O © 00 N oo 0o M W N P+, O

Meet i ng May 18, 2020 Page

STAFF MEMBERS: (Conti nued)
WlliamKirtland
W | mei sha Hal |
Xi mena Nunez
Yeseni a Reyes
GQUESTS:
Julie Anderson, Anericans for Immgrant Justice
Wendy Sal onon, Fam |y Central
Shel lie Sol onon, Children O | nmates
Ki ani Nesbitt, Concerned African Wnen, |nc.
Hel ene Good, The Advocacy Network on Disabilities
| sabel Chica, Mam Lighthouse for the Blind
Gabriela Manon, Gty of Mam Beach
Marta Pizarro, G trus Heal th Network
Allan Elliott, Advocate Program Inc.
Sandra Bernmudez, The Lucy Proj ect
Krizia Warren, M am Lighthouse for the Blind
Mar k Dhooge, Famly Central
M chael Nozile, Gang Alternative, Inc.
Danielle Barrera
Paul i ne Green, The Alliance for GLBTQ Youth
M chell e Johnson, Concerned African Wnen, |nc.
Debra Rudni cki, FlIU
Debra Gotlib
Carl os Sal gadoen, FAMLI A, | NC

Ver bati m Support Services




© 00 N o o b~ w N PP

N D NN NN P P P PR R R PP R
a o W N P O © 00 N oo 0o M W N P+, O

Meet i ng May 18, 2020 Page 5

GQUESTS: (Conti nued)

Betty Al onso, Connect Famli as

Irenaida Diaz, The Advocacy Network on Disabilities
Di ana Pal acios, Famly Central, |INC

Debbi e Lyew, Gty of Honestead - SOS

Keyana Doct or

Suzy Schuner, Inst. for Child & Fam |y Health, Inc.
Al thea Birch, Advocate Program Inc.

Paul ony Saint Hilaire, Children of |Inmates

Maria Mena, The Advocate Program I nc.

Sandra Nanni

Pear| Janes-Isler, Jessie Trice Comunity Health
System

Ayl een Wl fe, The Lucy Project

Shar eef ah Robi nson, Children of Inmates, Inc.
Sandra Nanni, Start off Smart, |nc.

Betty Al onso

Ver bati m Support Services




© 00 N o o b~ w N PP

N D NN NN P P P PR R R PP R
a o W N P O © 00 N oo 0o M W N P+, O

Meet i ng May 18, 2020 Page 6

PROCEEDI NGS

(Recording of the neeting began at 4:03 p.m)

MR. HOFFMAN: Okay. W’'re on?

M5. BOHORQUES: Yes.

MR. HOFFMAN:  Okay. Welcone, everybody to the
neeting of the Board of the Children’s Trust. All
right. Sonebody -- there’'s alittle bit of
background noi se on sonebody’s phone. Are we here?
kay. Before we start the formal part of the
neeting, I'd like to just go through a few points and
announcenent s.

First of all on Wdnesday, May 13th, M am Dade
Mayor Carl os Jinenez convened a special commttee.
The mayor’s Summer Canp Chil dcare Working Group to
expl ore how to reopen childcare centers and summer
canps safely.

Qovi ously, as industries in Mam Dade begin
opening, there's a need to provide safe environnents
for our children and our -- the prograns that we
support.

Qur own CEO, Ji m Hodge, was asked by the mayor
to play a |l eadership role in this group, and two of
our other board nmenbers, Dr. Susan Nei mand and Nel son
Hi ncapie are also part of the special commttee. So

thank you to Jim Dr. Neimand and Nel son for hel ping

Ver bati m Support Services




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng May 18, 2020 Page 7

shape the county's response to getting summer canps
and childcare up and runni ng agai n.

In a simlar vein, | wanted to -- speaking of
Dr. Neimand, |'m sure many of you read her article

”

“Protecting the Children,” which was published in the
Mam Herald |ast week. The article raises a nunber
of inportant questions about the future work that

wll deal with childcare. So thank you, Dr. Nei mand
for bringing these issues front and center to our
comuni ty.

| also wanted to nention that since the |ast
board neeting, we authorized two ot her energency
funding requests. First, there was a fundi ng request
from Educate Tonorrow, and that was funded wth
$100,000 to provide famly stabilization for children
and youth associated with the foster care system and
youth through a transition fromtheir regular hone
who are experiencing financial challenges.

And second, just recently authorized, $125, 000
to purchase nore than 360,000 PPE itens for the Trust
Summer Canp providers who are experienci ng equi pnent
shortages, and those were both done to the energency
fundi ng procurenent.

Finally, today is Beth Edwards’ |ast board

neeting. Beth has served as a representative of the

Ver bati m Support Services




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng May 18, 2020 Page 8

M am Dade County PTA-PTSA and will be replaced by
Sandra West, which | believe is also in this neeting
and has been el ected as the new PTA president.

I"d like to thank Beth for her service on the
board. | think we wll have you back at a | ater date
assum ng we start convening in person to formally
recogni ze you and your service and to give you our
t oken of appreciation. And if we don't get back
t oget her soon, we'll mail it to you.

And wel cone Sandra to the board and we | ook
forward to your future participation. Wth that,
Muriel, do we have any public comments? Muriel?

M5. JEANTY: No public comments, Ken.

MR. HOFFMAN.  Then | will turn it over to Karen
Weller for the approval of the mnutes of the |ast
neeting of the board.

M5. WELLER: Ckay. Good afternoon, everyone.
The board of directors nmet on April the 20th and the
m nute neetings are found on page four and five of
your packet. May | have a notion for approval of the
m nut es?

M5. HOLLI NGSWORTH: So noved, Hol | i ngsworth.
VELLER: Okay. My | have a second?

G MENEZ: Second, G nenez.

20 B

BAGNER.  Second, Bagner.

Ver bati m Support Services




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng May 18, 2020 Page

M5. WELLER: Ckay. All those in favor?

ALL: Aye.

M5. WELLER: Thank you. The notion carries, M.
Chair.

MR. HOFFMAN: Okay. The next -- on the fornal
agenda, | think | covered in ny remarks, so | wll
turn it over to Steve Hope for the Finance and
Qperations Commttee report. Steve? Miriel, did --
is Steve in attendance?

M5. JEANTY: Steve is here. He had a problem
with audio. | don't know. Maybe that’s why. He is
t here.

MR HOFFMAN:  Ckay.

&

JEANTY: It dropped because | don’'t see him
MR. HOFFMAN:  All right. Wll, that’s fine. |

will -- on behalf of Steve, and he nay have a report
of the commttee neeting, but I will introduce the
noti on.

Ml Ckay.

MR. HOFFMAN: That was adopted by the Finance
and Operations Commttee. The notion -- the
resolution is Resolution 2020-55. It’'s an

aut hori zation to negotiate and execute a contract
renewal with Marcum LLP for financial auditing

services in a total amount not to exceed $27, 750 for

Ver bati m Support Services




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

the first, Trowbridge.

MR. HOFFMAN: You got it. Any recusals? Any
di scussion? And | would just point out that at the
Fi nance Conm ttee neeting, our CFO reported that the
relationship as well as the service of the firmwas
very satisfactory to the trust. Any other questions
or comments?

MR HOPE: M. Trustee, ny apology as |I'm
getting a problemon ny |aptop, so | had access
t hrough ny cell phone. So, ny apologies to the
boar d.

MR. HOFFMAN:  Not a problem Wuld you like to
call the vote? And then if you have any ot her
coment about what was di scussed at the neeting.

MR. HOPE: Thank you, sir.

MR. HOFFMAN: Al l those in favor?

Meet i ng May 18, 2020 Page 10
a termof 12 nonths, commenci ng August 1, 2020 and
ending July 31, 2021 with the remaining 12 nonth
renewals. |I'msorry, with two remaining 12 nonth
renewal s subject to annual appropriations. My |
hear a notion to that effect?
MR. SALVER | nove.
MR. TROWBRI DGE: So noved, Trowbri dge.
MR. HOFFMAN: The second?
MR TROMBRIDGE: 1'll second to Ben if Isaac did

Ver bati m Support Services




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng May 18, 2020

Page 11

ALL: Aye.

MR. HOFFMAN:  Any opposed? GCkay. The notion
carries. Steve, any anything else you'd like to
report fromthe |ast neeting?

MR. HOPE: No, | think you' ve covered it given
that we just had a one resolution. | know there are
other topics as it relates to the five year
projection of the budget, but | think that is
sonet hing that woul d be discussed with the board
| ater on. So, thanks again for taking up the
resolution, and I will turn it back to you, M.

Chair.

MR. HOFFMAN: Ckay. Thank you. Wth that, ']
turn it over to Panela Hollingworth to give the
report fromthe Program Services and Chil dhood Health
Conmi tt ee.

M5. HOLLI NGSWORTH:  Thank you, M. Chair. Good
afternoon, everyone. The Program Services Conm ttee
nmet on a Thursday, May 7th to consider the
resol utions that we bring before you today.

Prior to begin -- to beginning the resol utions,
| understand that Jimhas a presentation relating to
the first four resolutions. Punting to you, Jim

MR. HAJ: Pam thank you. W're going to pop up

a Power Point in one second. GCkay. So we wanted to

Ver bati m Support Services




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng May 18, 2020

Page 12

provi de you an overview of our Famly Service
| nvestnments that you'll see on Reso 56, 57 and 58.
So we have three resos. The first three resos of
this PowerPoint is going to speak directly to.

Qur famly services supports range from
universal to nore intense services and the famly
servi ce supports in the resos before you today span
fromearly chil dhood through adol escence. Vivianne,
can you hit the next slide?

So you'll see in the Fam |y Nei ghborhood Support
Part nershi ps what we refer to as FNSP. 1t’s Reso 56.
Qur FNSP partnerships are a mx of place base and
popul ati on focused systens of care that support
famlies with nore intensive service needs related to
child abuse or neglect, chronic absenteeism child
behavi or, academ c probl ens, donestic violence, and
parental nmental health issues.

You can see the listing of the speci al
popul ati on nei ghbor hoods served on the reso on pages
ten through 14. Oten these prograns need to assi st
famlies in need with energency assistance for basic
needs.

Thi s year based on expected increase due to
pandem c, we have added $500,000 to this set of

contracts to increase energency famly supports in

Ver bati m Support Services




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng May 18, 2020

Page 13

the com ng year based on this crisis.

And then in 19-20, FNSP perforned well overal
on our netrics. Overall our funding providers are on
contract for the current contract year. The first
si x nonths of program delivery have shown an average
of 139 percent of the famlies contracted being
recruited.

Qur prograns have served 30 percent of famlies
and children with disabilities, and as you can see in
the resune attachnent, nost of our funded prograns
are either bantering or mastering and the areas
measured in our programnetrics. Next slide.

This again is referring to Reso 56. This slide
shows the outconmes achi eved by the FNSP contracts
| ast year. Program support in nearly 3000
i ndi vidual s and al nost 2400 famlies. Famlies and
i ndi vi dual s showed i nportant gains of resiliency,
soci al enotional conpetence, and academ c success
anmongst ot her out cones.

As we nove on to Reso 57, the Famly
Strengt heni ng service contracts deliver clinical and
therapeutic famly services that focus on chall enges
| i ke disruptive child behavior, tunultuous parent-

child rel ationships, youth violence and trauna.

Ver bati m Support Services




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng May 18, 2020

Page 14

You can see a list of specific clinical nodels
i npl enrented on page 20. This is another area of need
in the community where we antici pate nmuch greater
need in the year ahead.

You will note that we have added nore than one
mllion dollars across these contracts, increased
capacity for trauma and for nmental health care, and
as the board often noted as a priority in the past,
retreats and neeting.

These prograns receive referrals from school s,
courts, community based organi zation, juvenile

services, child welfare, and at the Center for

Children Heroes program This refers to 50 -- Reso
57 as wel | .
Overall, our funding providers are on track to

surpass contracted expectations this year. The first
six nonths of programdelivery have shown an average
recruitnment of 121 percent.

G ven the enroll nent requirenents and nature of
the indicated services, it is no surprise that nore
than half of the famlies served report having at
| east one child with a disability or special needs.

And as you can see in the reso attachnent, nost
of our funding providers are either advancing in or

mastering in areas neasured by our programnetrics.

Ver bati m Support Services



© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng May 18, 2020

Page 15

And as we nove on to the third reso, Reso 58, in
our group and individual parenting, our prograns
i ndi vi dual parenting providers inplenent numerous
evi dence-based prograns in the honme, pediatric
of fices and other conmunity based | ocati ons.

You can see the listing of specific curricul uns
on pages 26 and 27. Approaches range from universal
parenting advocacy skill building to nore long term
i ntensive honme visitation prograns.

You will note that a couple of prograns are
recomended for funding increases. This is in
response to a couple of other parenting prograns that
have el ected not to continue. The funding increases
will ensure services will be maintained in the sane
geogr aphi ¢ areas.

And noving on to performance on 58. Overall,
our funding providers are on track to exceed their
contracted requirenents. During the first six nonths
of program delivery, an average of 129 percent of the
fam |ies have been recruited.

This includes 36 percent of famlies with
children and disabilities, and as you can see in the
reso attachnent, nost of our funding providers are
ei ther advancing in or mastering the areas of high

program netrics.

Ver bati m Support Services




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng May 18, 2020

Page 16

In this slide, it speaks to Reso 57 and 58.
This slide shows the outcomes achi eved by Parenting
and Fam |lies Strengthening contracts |ast year. In
total |ast year, group and individual parenting al ong
with Fam |y Strengthening prograns served nearly
6,800 famlies which included nore than that 13, 000
children and yout h.

Parents showed inportant gains in parent and
child interactions and | eadership and advocacy skills
whil e children decreased probl em behavi ors and
rel atedly, parents decreased parenting stress.

And if you see on the last slide, the famly
services |location which is in Reso 56, 57, 58, and I
believe the map is included behind each of these
resos. This map illustrates spread of our famly
service |l ocations including community sites and
fam |y honmes throughout the county. Not a program
share. Thank you.

M5. HOLLI NGSWORTH: Thank you, Jim Thank you.
So proceeding to the resolutions. For our first
Resol uti on 2020-56, we're punting to Karen Weller.

MR. HAJ: Turn off the sound.

M5. WELLER  Resol ution 2020-56. Authorization
to create and execute contract renewals wth 14

Fam | y and Nei ghbor hood Support Partnerships

Ver bati m Support Services



© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng May 18, 2020

Page 17

providers identified herein, in a total anopunt not to
exceed $10, 317,283 for termof 14 nonths comrenci ng
August the 1st of 2020 and endi ng Septenber 30th of
2021. My | have a notion?

G MENEZ: So noved, G nenez.

VELLER: kay. Second?

5 5 B

HERRERA:  Ji nenez-Herrera, second.

M5. WELLER: Ckay. Thank you so nuch. Do |
have any recusal s?

M5. HOLLI NGSWORTH: Recused, Hollingsworth. |
serve on the Board of Concerned African Wnen.

M5. WELLER: Ckay.

MR. BAGNER: Recusal, Bagner. Enployed by FIU.

M5. WELLER: Okay. Thank you.

M5. NEI MAND: Recusal, Neimand. | work at
M am - Dade Col | ege.

M5. WELLER: Ckay. Anyone el se?

M5. KENDRI CK- DUNN:  Ti onbe Kendrick-Dunn. 1'm
enpl oyed with M am - Dade County School s.

MS. WELLER  Ckay.

M5. HERRERA: | need to then -- | second it.
This is Jinenez-Herrera, but | work for M am - Dade
Col | ege al so.

M5. WELLER:. Well, okay. So, | need a second.

JUDCGE PRESCOTT: Prescott will second.

Ver bati m Support Services




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

| think the Judge al so has to recuse.

M5. WELLER: Ch, okay. And | -- did you hear,
Judge?

MR. MANNING It was Frank Manning. | need to
recuse as well as a partner agency, |'msorry.

M5. WELLER:. Ckay. So, | think | need a second

t hough.
MR. TROMBRIDGE: I'Ill second it, Karen. |It’'s
Mark Trowbridge. | am not recusing nyself.

M5. WELLER: Okay. Thank you.

JUDCGE PRESCOTT: My reason for recusal is --

M5. JEANTY: | think that Richard Dunn is
supposed to recuse -- did he hear ne?

M5. WELLER: Ckay. Did soneone ask a question?

Judge Prescott, did you ask a question?

Meet i ng May 18, 2020 Page 18

M5. WELLER: Ckay. Thank you.

MS. FERRADAZ: Recusal, Glda Ferradaz with the
Departnent of Children and Famlies |isted as a
partner agency.

M5. WELLER: Ckay. Thank you.

M5. ABRAHANTE: Recusal, Magaly Abrahante.

M am - Dade County Public School s.

M5. WELLER: Ckay. Thank you. Any ot her
recusal s? GCkay. Moving into --

MR- MANNING | understand -- this is Frank, and

Ver bati m Support Services




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

advocate programwi th the 11th Judicial G rcuit under
“partners” on page ten.

M5. WELLER:  Ckay.

JUDGE PRESCOTT: Al right. Very well.

M5. WELLER: All right. So --

MR ALI: Pastor Dunn also has to recuse.

M5. JEANTY: Right. He is on -- attending. He
had a problemlogging in, but he s there.

MG. WELLER  Okay.

MR. SALVER  John?

M5. WELLER:  Yes?

MR. SALVER It’s Isaac Salver. Can | ask that
you do -- well, first of all, a quorumcount for one
t hi ng and when you take a vote on this can you take a
vote -- a poll vote by nane?

M5. WELLER: | can do that. Do you want a

quor um count ?

Meet i ng May 18, 2020 Page 19

MR. ALI: Judge, are you a partner in any one of

t hese agreenments or any one of these prograns?
JUDGE PRESCOIT: | don't believe the 11th

Crcuit has an agreement with any of them
MR. ALI: Ckay.
JUDCGE PRESCOTT: But in an abundance of caution,

if you would Iike nme to recuse nyself --
M5. HANSON:. | think the advocacy program-- the

Ver bati m Support Services




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng May 18, 2020 Page 20
MR. SALVER: Yeah
M5. WELLER: Ckay. For that -- I'msorry. |If |
need to ask -- | need to read off everybody that’s on

our list, correct?

MR. SALVER |I'mnot sure. You have the clerk
present .

MS. JEANTY: |'m here but we can use a voice
call. W don't have to do a roll call

MR. SALVER. |'mrequesting a roll call.

M5. JEANTY: Ckay. Al right, then.

M5. WELLER:  Ckay.

MR. SALVER:. And how nany do we need for a

quor unf®?

M5. JEANTY: W need 16 for quorum

M5. GRAVES: No, no. You have a quorumfor the
neeting. The recusals do not count agai nst quorum
So for the quorumfor this, it'Il be the majority of
t he nenbers who are voting.

M5. JEANTY: The majority. Ckay.

M5. WELLER: Ckay. So, we do not need to do a

roll call? 1s that what |'m hearing?

MS. GRAVES: No, no. You -- |Isaac asked for a
roll call. W can do a roll call of those who are
voti ng.

VR. SALVER: But no, | was --

Ver bati m Support Services




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng May 18, 2020

Page 21

M5. GRAVES: |'m sorry.

MR. SALVER W have to do a roll call if al
the people that are -- that are -- that recuse --
|"mgoing to presune that all the people that didn't
recuse thenselves, are going to vote in favor. So
you know, | just remenber that -- | didn't realize
t hat people that recused thensel ves can actually be
count ed.

M5. GRAVES: |f everyone can nmute their audio

until they're talking that may help with the

feedback. Isaac, as far -- | think what you were
saying is that you thought the recusals wll affect
t he nunber of people who can vote. | nean, the

nunber of votes for the item

MR ALI: Yes.

M5. GRAVES: And it -- no, it doesn't. So
pursuant to Robert's rules, the quorumis for the
neeting to be able to act, but if you have conflicts
of interest that require recusal, then only the
menbers who are permtted to vote will count for
passing the itemor not.

MR. SALVER:. (Ckay. Yeah, so you don't have to
do a poll vote in that case, for nme anyway.

M5. WELLER  Ckay.

MR. ALlI: Karen, before you nove on is Voices

Ver bati m Support Services



© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

saw Agape on there when | think Vivianne was
scrolling. 1Is it on there? Agape Network?

MS. HANSON: Yes, under Children of | nnates.

M5. G MENEZ: |'msorry?

M5. HANSON: It's |isted under the Children of
| nmat es at the bottom of page 11.

M5. G MENEZ: Ckay. | serve on the Board of
Agape, so then | have to recuse nyself?

MR, ALI: Yes.

M5. GMENEZ: And | had --

M5. WELLER: And you had passed the m | age
(phonetic), right?

M5. G MENEZ: Yes.

M5. WELLER: Ckay. Al right. 1 alnost feel
like we need to start over, but -- okay. Can | get

soneone to give a notion for this itenf

Meet i ng May 18, 2020 Page 22
listed? Nelson, are you listed anywhere?
MR. HINCAPIE: | can't see the entire agenda.
For sone reason | can't see it.
M5. HANSON: |'m doing a search on the whole
packet and Voices is not com ng up anywhere in the
packet .
MR. ALlI: Thank you, Lori. GCkay, we're good.
M5. WELLER: We're good? W can nove on?
M5. G MENEZ: | have a question. | think | just

Ver bati m Support Services




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

di scussion on this iten®

MR. SALVER: Yeah. Just to clarify ny concern,
it, you know, an itemthis huge in the future, if it
could be given to us in smaller doses, | think it
woul d be easier to manage because anything that we're
voting on now, it sounds like half of our commttee
Is recusing thenselves. So -- and that’s atypical
for the Children’ s Trust in ny experience.

So you know, that was ny concern that, you know,
right now we’'re voting with what sounds to ne |ike
just half the Children’s Trust, and that was ny
concer n.

MR, HOFFMAN:. It’s just you and ne voti ng,
| saac.

M5. SALVER. Ckay. That's what it seens |ike.
At least there’ s no feedback.

MR, HOFFMAN: | think it’s a legitimte concern
particularly since | did not count but it appears
that at |least half the board has recused itself from

this particular itemand | would |like to have the

Meet i ng May 18, 2020 Page 23
M5. GRIMES-FESTGE: I'Il nove it, Gines-Festge.
M5. WELLER: Ckay. And a second?
MR. REYES: 1'll second it, Reyes.
M5. WELLER: Okay. And we already have the
recusals. | don’t need to do that again, right? Any

Ver bati m Support Services




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng May 18, 2020

Page 24

benefit of as nuch participation as we can.

M5. GRAVES: And I'Il just say that this one is
alittle different because staff has reached out to
t he Ethics Conm ssion to get an opinion on whether --
if even if there's no in-kind partnership or referra
or other relationship between the organizati ons and
t he vendor that is being contracted wth, how the
menbers shoul d respond.

So, if they should vote or recuse thensel ves,
the Ethics Comm ssion did not provide a fornal
opi ni on yet but advised that in an abundance of
caution until it issues it issues its opinion, that
t he nmenbers recuse if they have any type of
affiliation with the contract or the fundi ng provider
under contract with the trust.

So hopefully by the next neeting, we'll have a
firmer, you know, footing on how to proceed, but I

think irrespective of the opinion that conmes fromthe

Et hi cs Commi ssion. |saac, your option that -- your
suggestion can still be put into effect.

MR. HOFFMAN: | think part of the concern -- and
t hank you, Shanika. | think part of the concern is

that the Ethics Comm ssion opinion is that the Power
Conflict of Interest Policy actually goes beyond --

above and beyond what the county's own policy is, in

Ver bati m Support Services



© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

i nstances where the board nenbers have an affiliation
but not really an influence on the neasure. But
again, | appreciate the concern.

MR. ALI: M apologies. This is Inran. For not
stating this in the beginning. M identity to the
prograns conmittee neeting and it slipped ne to do
this, but Shanika reinforced what | was going to say.
Thank you.

M5. GRAVES: (Kkay.

MR. SALVER Yes. | thank you, too Shani ka.

M5. WELLER: Al right. Al those in favor?

ALL: Aye.

M5. JEANTY: Richard Dunn was supposed to recuse
hi nsel f.

M5. WELLER: | believe he did.

M5. JEANTY: OCh, he did? Ckay.

M5. WELLER: | believe he did. ay. Anyone
oppose? Ckay. The notion carries. |I'll pass it
back to Pam

MS. HOLLI NGSWORTH:  Thanks, Karen. Resol ution
2020-57. Authorization to negotiate and execute

contract renewals with eight providers identified

Meet i ng May 18, 2020 Page 25
that it addresses appearances as wel|.
So | ook forward to receiving that opinion.
Hopefully, it'll give us a little bit nore freedomin

Ver bati m Support Services




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng May 18, 2020

Page 26

herein for Famly Strengthening Services, in the
total amount not to exceed $3, 254, 150 for a term of
12 nont hs, conmmenci ng August 1, 2020 and ending July
31, 2021.

Aut horization to add two additional 12 nonth
renewal s to align with the funding cycles for the
broader parenting initiatives and request a wai ver of
the formal conpetitive procurenent process. My |
have a notion pl ease?

M5. DONVWORTH:  So noved, Donwort h.

MR. HOPE: Second, Hope.

M5. HOLLI NGSWORTH: Thank you. Are there any
recusal s?

MR. BAGNER: Recusal, Bagner. Enployed by FIU.

M5. FERRADAZ: Recusal Ferradaz. | think we
m ght make referrals. | don't think we're listed as
anyt hi ng other than that.

M5. COLLINS: Recusal, Collins with the Sundar
Foundati on known as Lotus House.

V5. HOLLI NGSWORTH: Thank you. Thank you and
nmovi ng i nto di scussion.

MR. HAJ: Wiit, we have a couple nore recusals.
Ti onbe and Dr. Abrahante, you both have to recuse as
wel | .

M5. ABRAHANTE: Ckay. This is Magaly Abrahante,

Ver bati m Support Services




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng May 18, 2020

Page 27

M am Dade County Public Schools. Thank you, Jim

MS. KENDRI CK- DUNN: Ti onbe Kendri ck-Dunn,
enpl oyed with Mam Dade County Public School s.

M5. JEANTY: And al so Richard Dunn.

MS. HOLLI NGSWORTH:  Oh, | heard Reverend Dunn,
Past or Dunn al so.

MS. JEANTY: Yes.

PASTOR DUNN:  Yes. Enployed wwth M am - Dade
County Public School s.

M5. HOLLI NGSWORTH: Thank you. Is that it for
recusal s? GCkay. Moving into discussion. Comrents
fromthe board? Hearing none, all those in favor?

ALL: Aye.

M5. HOLLI NGSWORTH: Are there any opposed? The
notion carries. Karen, I'mpunting to you for the
next resol ution.

MS. WELLER  Resol ution 2020-58. Authorization
to negotiate and execute contract renewals with 40
providers identified herein to deliver evidence based
parenting services in a total anpunt not to exceed
$14, 087,907 each for a termof 12 nonths, comencing
August the 1st of 2020 and ending July 31st of 2021
with two remaining 12 nonth renewal s subject to
annual funding appropriations. My | have a notion?

MR TROMBRIDGE: |I'll nove it, Trowbridge.

Ver bati m Support Services




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng May 18, 2020

Page 28

M5. GRI MES- FESTGE: Second, Gi nes- Fest ge.

M5. WELLER: Thank you. Any recusal s?

M5. HOLLI NGSWORTH: Recuse, Hol li ngswort h.
Board nenber, Concerned African Wnen.

MR. BAGNER: Recusal, Bagner. Enployed by FlI U.

M5. COLLINS: Recusal, Collins. Sundari
Foundat i on.

M5. WELLER: Ckay. Anyone else? GCkay. Any
di scussion? Hearing none, all those in favor?

ALL: Aye.

M5. WELLER: Opposed? The notion carries. Back
to you, Pam

M5. HOLLI NGSWORTH: Thank you Karen. Resol ution
2020-59. Authorization to negotiate and execute
contract renewals with Be Strong International, Inc.,
Florida International University, and University of
Mam to deliver brief parenting workshops and
educational or public health events in a total anount
not to exceed $1, 014,000 $14,730 for a termof 12
nont hs, conmenci ng August 1, 2020 and ending July 31,
2021 with two remaining 12 nonth renewal s subject to
annual funding appropriations. My | have a notion,
pl ease?

M5. G MENEZ: So noved, G nenez.

M5. HOLLI NGSWORTH:  Thank you. And a second?

Ver bati m Support Services




© 00 N oo o b~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PR R R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O O A W N P O

Meet i ng May 18, 2020

Page 29

V5. NEI MAND: Second, Nei mand.
M5. HOLLI NGSWORTH: Do we have any recusal s?

MR. BAGNER: Recusal, Bagner. Enpl oyed by
FI U.

M5. HOLLI NGSWORTH: O her recusal s? vin
iqigcussion. Thi s TE a contract renemaINPor %e

Strong, FIU, University of Mam to deliver parenting
wor kshops.

This initiative has been dubbed the Parent C ub,
and the focus here is on inproving parenting
practices through increased awareness and know edge
of ways that support child devel opnent. These are
brief, evidence based parenting workshops delivered
to a diverse group of primary caregivers across
M am - Dade County.

The providers offer in person one session group
parenting workshops or events that are universally
avail able to parents and caregivers in nultiple
| ocati ons and | anguages.

Age ranges of focus includes prenatal through
adol escence, and the Parent C ub works in
col l aboration with the Children's Trust, M am -Dade
County Public Schools, and the Departnent of Famly
Support Services.

And while all three providers included herein

are renewal s, do know that Be Strong is recommended

Ver bati m Support Services




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng May 18, 2020 Page 30
for a funding increase of $100, 000.
And you will see or will have seen a flyer and a

map i ncluded with your panphlet; the details, the

| ocations of the workshops across the county during
gquarters one and two, and this is a county-w de
effort. Feedback, discussion fromthe board?
Heari ng none, all those in favor?

ALL: Aye.

M5. HOLLI NGSWORTH: Are there any opposed? The
resolution carries. Thank you. Thanks for bl ow ng
t hat up Vivianne.

Resol uti on 2020-60. Authorization to negotiate
and execute a single source contract with M am - Dade
Fam |y Learning Partnership for Reach Qut and Read
early literacy programm ng as part of the Read to
Learn initiative, in a total anount not to exceed
$414,941 for a termof 14 nonths, comenci ng August
1, 2020 and endi ng Septenber 30th, 2021. My | have
a notion, please?

MR. SALVER: 1I'll nove it, Salver.

M5. HOLLI NGSWORTH:  Thank you, | saac.

MR. BAGNER. Second, Bagner.

M5. HOLLI NGSWORTH: Thank you. Are there any
recusal s? GCkay. Moving into discussion. Again,

this is part of the Read to Learn initiative, and

Ver bati m Support Services




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng May 18, 2020

Page 31

Reach Qut and Read is an evidence-based nodel that
pronotes early literacy and school readi ness by
integrating children's books and advice to parents
about the inportance of reading aloud within well
child pediatric visits.

And the programis located in primary pediatric
care settings, primarily in low income and high risk
areas, and it's designed to increase book access and
literacy rich environnents for young children and
their famlies.

Reach Qut and Read pediatric sites nust serve
popul ati ons conprised of at |east half uninsured or
publicly insured patients, and there are currently 64
medi cal facilities across the county distributing
$64, 000 books -- 64,000 books fromJuly 2018 to 2019.

You can see the map on the screen that shows

this county wi de reach. Discussion fromthe board?

M5. KENDRI CK-DUNN: This is Tionbe. | just --
| "' m probably -- whenever we do -- we have a
resolution related to reading, |I'mjust going to

al ways make ny push even nore so now after reading
sone research | ast weekend but | just, you know, want
to advocate for reading and literacy skills, actually
in nmultiple | anguages for children.

Qobviously, English is inportant because we're in

Ver bati m Support Services




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng May 18, 2020

Page 32

the United States and children need to | earn English
and learn to read and wite in it, but we have a | ot
of children that English is not their first |anguage,
that they're losing their native | anguage as far as
literacy because of the push, you know, for English.

So |l want to -- | just want to advocate because
| anguage is part of culture and to be culturally
sensitive and to be culturally, you know, to respect
various cul tures.

| think we need to get to the place where we
advocate for literacy for children if they have
anot her | anguage besides English that is their native
| anguage that we advocate for literacy in native
| anguage, and al so Engli sh.

My opinion to do sois really -- to not do so, |
think is a social justice issue. | really, really
do. So that's the -- | just wanted to just nake that
coment .

M5. GMENEZ: |'d like to make a comment.
agree with Ti onbe, what she was saying. In addition
to that, com ng back fromthe world of education,
when a child learns to read in his hone | anguage, the
transfer of that skill to the second | anguage is a
| ot easier.

So making it very strong in their native

Ver bati m Support Services




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng May 18, 2020

Page 33

| anguage will help also with the acquisition of the
new | anguage that they're | earning, which would be in
this case, English

M5. KENDRI CK- DUNN:  Thank you for nentioning
t hat because that's exactly what the research shows,
and that's the evidence. And you know, maybe we
don't do it in other places, but since we're the
Children's Trust and we're advocating for the, you
know, the advocating for the best for children, we
really need to, you know, consider this.

It is only the social -- socially just thing to
do, and especially when you're tal king about | ow
i ncone children because maybe sone of the higher
i ncone parents, where English was not the first
| anguage, they can afford to have their children
instructed in the native | anguage.

But in alot of the | ower inconme honmes that may
not be the case, and we really need to | ook at the
research. W have too nmany children losing their
first | anguage because of this, an equitable push for
the English. So, --

M5. HOLLI NGSWORTH:  Thank you, Tionbe. Further
di scussion fromthe board? Al those in favor?

ALL: Aye.

M5. HOLLI NGSWORTH: Are there any opposed? Any

Ver bati m Support Services




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng May 18, 2020

Page 34

opposed? The resolution carries. Resolution
2020-61. Authorization to negotiate and execute a
contract renewal with M am -Dade Coll ege for the Read
to Learn Books for Free programin a total anmount not
to exceed $466, 667 for term of 14 nonths conmenci ng
August 1, 2020 and endi ng Septenber 30, 2021 with two
remai ning 12 nonth renewal s subject to annual funding
appropriations. My | have a notion, please?

M5. G MENEZ: So noved, G nenez.

M5. HOLLI NGSWORTH: Thank you, and a second?

M5. FERRADAZ: A second, Ferradaz.

M5. HOLLI NGSWORTH:  Thank you, Glda. Are there
any recusal s?

MR. HOPE. Steve Hope here. Guven that |I'm an
adj unct professor, does that -- do | have to recuse
or that does not matter?

M5. WELLER:  You shoul d.

MR. HOPE: | should recuse? Ckay.

M5. WELLER:  Yes.

MR. HOPE: Okay. Well, recusal Steve Hope.

M5. HERRERA: Recusal, Jinenez-Herrera.

Enpl oyed by M am - Dade Col | ege.
M5. NEI MAND: Recusal, Nei mand.
M5. HOLLI NGSWORTH: We have three recusals.

Further recusals? Gkay. Mving into discussion.

Ver bati m Support Services



© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng May 18, 2020

Page 35

The trust created the M am -Dade County Read to Learn
initiative with the goal to increase the nunber of
third grade students who read at or above grade

| evel .

It's part of the national, state and | ocal
canpai gn for grade | evel reading and a vital
conponent in providing young children in our
community with a range of enriching experiences
i nvol ving books, particularly during early chil dhood.

The Books for Free program ensure that young
children through age ei ght have access to books to
take honme and keep at no cost on -- from bookshel ves
pl aced in 54 public spaces throughout M am - Dade
County.

M am - Dade Col | ege engages conmuni ti es,
busi ness, volunteers in the public sector to collect,
sort, categorize, donated and gently-used books and
new y purchased books as well.

This programalso carries with it a m ninal
annual 15 percent match requirenment in cash or in-
kind resources from M am -Dade Col | ege and the
col | ege has provided nore than 30 percent in-kind
mat ch val ued at over $126, 000.

And you’ Il note that the funding anmount for this

contract is higher than the prior year because the

Ver bati m Support Services




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

maj or signs of regression in probably all academ c
ar eas.

Readi ng and math are essential and even witing
but at |east, you know, focusing on reading is very
i nportant because obviously, when you get into a
certain grade, such as third grade, and you have word
problens in mathematics, if you cannot read you wl|l
not do well in math even if you are very good at
mat h.

So, | think that focusing on anything that we
are doing for our children in the county for getting
t hem stronger in reading, especially now nore than
ever, we need to focus on that and try to give where
ever we can in additional funding to prograns that we
know are successful in helping our children in the
school systemand all the children that are in our
community to becone stronger for the tine they have
| ost.

And | know a |l ot of parents are very good in

Meet i ng May 18, 2020 Page 36
upconmi ng contract termis for 14 nonths, but the
annual funding allocation remains the sane.
Di scussi on, coments, fromthe board?
M5. G MENEZ: | just have a comment. | think in
the fact -- well, what’s going on now wth the
pandenmi c, we know that our children will be show ng

Ver bati m Support Services




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng May 18, 2020

Page 37

what they’'re doing; zoom ng at honme, but it's really
not an equitable process because we do have sone
parents that nmay not speak the | anguage, that naybe
are working. There are sone parents that are stil
wor king and the children are on their own, and for
the elenmentary children it's very difficult.

W need to have soneone that helps you to
structure yourself and to stay focused on what you're
doi ng when you are working with Zoom and t echnol ogy.
We know oursel ves that we’'re having sone difficulty
sometimes with flogging in or, you know, getting
t hrough to our neetings.

So, imagine if it’s a child who's an eight old,
third grader at hone alone, trying to do his classes
as well. So, | really and truly comend that, you
know, our Children’s Trust is getting noney and
focusi ng on readi ng and ot her subject areas for our
chil dren.

M5. HOLLI NGSWORTH: Thank you, Lotus. Tionbe?

M5. KENDRI CK-DUNN: | have a point of --

M5. HOLLI NGSWORTH:  Ti onbe?

M5. KENDRI CK-DUNN: | have a point of discussion
So it’s going to be very simlar. | don’t want to
repeat it, but even with this with the reading |

think we need to consider also focusing on literacy

Ver bati m Support Services



© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng May 18, 2020

Page 38

in the native |language in addition to English for

t hose children, you know, that have a native | anguage
besides English. | think that is critical. |

really, really do.

And then the other pieces, just not to forget,
you know, the math and science. So, | know a | ot of
the lingo, Iike, around education is reading,
readi ng, reading, but you know, if we kind of take a
| ook at, you know, the education and where the United
States now falls in regards to math and sci ence and
maybe even witing in conparison to sone of the other
devel oped countries, you know, we need to nake sure
that the -- obviously we need to remain conpetitive
on a national |evel on math and science and witing.

Those academ c skill sets are just as inportant
as reading, especially with the way technology is
going and the type of careers and jobs and fields
that we’'re going to have in the future which are
going to require a |lot of technol ogy.

It probably will require definitely the ability
to hopefully speak nore than one | anguage, and not
only speak it but to also be literate init to read
and wite it.

And so, you know, | want us to kind of really

t hi nk about, you know, the future, and you know,

Ver bati m Support Services




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng May 18, 2020

Page 39

starting kind of young at |east, you know, at |east
m ni mrum grade six, that you re beginning to get the
children on a path of, you know, where they would
like to go and for those that are very, very high
ability like -- I just want to give an exanpl e.

| had a neeting with two fifth graders today.
One wants to be a pharmacist. One wants to be a
physician. |I'min the Zoomwth the teacher and
talking to the kids. One got into Break Through
Mam which is one of our progranms. They both were
i n (inaudi ble)44:54:8.

W' re going to nonitor themfor the next few
years, but like | told those fifth graders today, the
road that they need to go on to becone the doctor and
then the other a pharmacist, starts today.

But we have to be able to equip them because |
had a talk with them about their math and science.
Their math and science are the weakest areas. The
girls are phenonenal in reading and | anguage arts
because there’'s a push they' re gifted but the nmath;
relatively weak.

And | just want us to renenber that. Wen we
t hi nk about readi ng, we should | ook at academ cs nore
as a package and not -- reading shouldn't stand

separately fromwiting, science, and nath.

Ver bati m Support Services



© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng May 18, 2020

Page 40

M5. HOLLI NGSWORTH:  Thank you, Tionbe. Further
di scussion fromthe board? Hearing none, all those
in favor?

ALL: Aye.

M5. HOLLI NGSWORTH:  Are there any opposed? The
resolution carries. Resolution 2020-62.

Aut hori zation to negotiate and execute contract
renewals with six providers identified herein to
deliver public benefits enrollnment in a total anopunt
not to exceed $730, 750.00 for a termof 12 nonths
commenci ng August 1, 2020 and ending July 31, 2021
wth two remaining 12-nonth renewal s, subject to
annual funding appropriations. My | have a notion,
pl ease?

MR. BAGNER: So noved, Bagner

MR. TROWBRI DGE: Second, Trowbri dge.

M5. HOLLI NGSWORTH:  Second Trowbri dge? Are
there any recusals? Mowving into discussion, |'Il
provide a brief overview

This initiative helps to maxi m ze econonic
benefits for Mam -Dade children and famlies with
limted financial resources.

The initiative focuses on ensuring eligible
famlies participating in other trust funded services

are offered benefits enroll nent, supports, and

Ver bati m Support Services



© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng May 18, 2020

Page 41

including -- and this includes hard to reach famlies
i n place-based settings.

It is anticipated that in the com ng nonths and
years supports will include connection to any newy
avai l abl e public benefits related to the COVID 19
pandemni c.

This resolution will renew six contracts to
provi de benefits enroll nment services for famlies
during a 12 nonth period and each contract focuses on
serving a particular region of the county to ensure
county-w de cover age.

May | ask the board nenbers to nute their phones
pl ease? And I'Il just give a brief overview for the
benefits of the SNAP program TANF, the Nationa
School Lunch Program the |ist goes on.

It is listed in your packet and show ng on your
screen now is a map that identifies the enroll nent
sites, location, has an overlay of percentages of
children birth to 17 living at or bel ow 100 percent
of the poverty |evel.

Di scussi on, feedback fromthe Board of
Directors, please.

MR. BAGNER: This is Bagner. | have a conmment
that | did say in our commttee neeting as well. |

comrend the staff for these efforts. This is

Ver bati m Support Services




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng May 18, 2020

Page 42

targeting those famlies that are hardest hit by this
crisis, so | would encourage us to think nore about
i ncreasi ng these types of efforts to supports these
famlies in highest need.

M5. HOLLI NGSWORTH:  Thank you, Dan.

MR ALI: On a note, | think Glda has to recuse
on this one because of the SNAP program

M5. HOLLI NGSWORTH:  Thank you, Inran. My | --

M5. COLLINS: 1'd like to get clarification.
This is Constance Collins. W have agreenents in
pl ace for assistance with services with both Gtrus
Hel p Network and Jessie Trice here at the shelter. |
don't know whet her that neans | need to recuse nyself
or not.

M5. GRAVES: Ms. Collins, | nean, Constance, |
say for now until we get the opinion back fromthe
Et hics Commission, let’s just take a conservative
approach as we did with the earlier resolution.

M5. COLLINS: Okay. Then I'mgoing to recuse
nysel f.

M5. GRAVES: Thank you.

M5. HOLLI NGSWORTH:  Thank you, and Gl da as
wel | ? Further recuse?

M5. G MENEZ: Yes.

M5. HOLLI NGSWORTH: Do you have any ot her

Ver bati m Support Services



© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Page 43

Meet i ng May 18, 2020
feedback? W'l just give hima nmonent. | think
we' re okay. So, we’'re back where -- so, we have our

recusals and the floor is open for discussion.
Heari ng none, all those in favor?

ALL: Aye.

M5. HOLLI NGSWORTH: Are there any opposed? The
resolution carries. And our final resolution for
this nmeeting, Resolution 2020-63.

Aut hori zation to negotiate and execute a
contract renewal with CCDH, Inc., d/b/a The Advocacy
Network on Disabilities in an anmount not to exceed
$233,333.00 for direct youth inclusion supports and
$919, 333. 00 for program and professional devel opnent
support services for The Children’s Trust providers
and staff, for a total anpbunt not to exceed
$1, 152,666.00 for a termof 14 nonths, comencing
August 1, 2020 and endi ng Septenber 30, 2021 with two
remai ning 12-nonth renewal s, subject to annual
fundi ng appropriations. May | have a notion, please?

MR TROMBRIDGE: |1'Il nove it, Trowbridge.

M5. FESTGE: Second, Gines-Festge.

M5. HOLLI NGSWORTH:  Thank you. Are there any
recusal s? Al right. So, we nove into discussion.
And the Advocacy Network on Disabilities, the

Net wor k, has offered supports for quality inclusive

Ver bati m Support Services




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng May 18, 2020 Page 44

programm ng and such for children and youth with
disabilities and their famlies for the trust for
nore than ten years based on a needs assessnment with
providers and parents of children with nore
significant disabilities and broad i nput by way of an
ad- hoc neeting held in Decenber of |ast year

The network will begin managenent of a flexible
fund for direct youth's inclusions supports. The
intent of funding these supports is to increase the
participation of children and youth with nore
si gni fi cant accommodati on needs and trust funded
yout h devel opnent prograns al ongside their typically
devel oping peers in a variety of areas.

And so in addition to the managenent of this new
fund, the network will continue past training and
coachi ng supports for trust funded prograns and
staff, and these provider supports are based upon
assessnents of each agenci es and organi zati onal and
site level inclusion readiness. Discussion regarding
this resol ution, please.

PASTOR DUNN:. Hel | 0?

MS. HOLLI NGSWORTH: Yes, Pastor Dunn?

PASTOR DUNN: Yes. To the Chair, | apologize.
| was having a lot of technical difficulties and I

was afraid to open up ny m ke.

Ver bati m Support Services




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng May 18, 2020

Page 45

This piece of legislation is very dear and
special to me because | have famly nenbers that fal
in this category and it has helped to sensitize nme in
this area. | think it’s a great, nmarvel ous pi ece of
| egislation, and | support it whole heartedly.

M5. HOLLI NGSWORTH:  Thank you.

M5. KENDRICK-DUNN: | wanted to al so give a
coment. | think | nentioned it at the program
conmttee, but | want to comrend the staff and the
trust for following through with this resol ution
because it opens the door for -- to build capacity
anong sone of our program providers, but it also
opens the door for sone of the children who have nore
severe disabilities that does not typically allow
themto participate in sone of our programm ng.

| think this is huge, and |'"mvery -- |'mjust,
you know, very, very happy to see this. So, thank
you so nuch.

M5. HOLLI NGSWORTH: Thank you, Tionbe. Al
t hose in favor?

ALL: Aye.

M5. HOLLI NGSWORTH:  Are there any opposed? The
resolution carries. Punting back to you, M. Chair.

MR. HOFFMAN:  Thank you. Before | turn it over

to Jim | just want to say a couple nore things.

Ver bati m Support Services



© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng May 18, 2020

Page 46

First of all, probably Iike many of you, | spend
nost of ny days in Zoom or team neetings these days.
| feel like I know everybody’s living roons or hone
offices pretty well. It’s hopefully -- this is not
the newnormal. | look forward to the day when we
can sit around a table and di scuss these issues
agai n.

And in that vein, | just wanted to -- since Jim
may or may not have nmentioned it, certainly the CEO
and the staff are busy working on getting the trust
back up and running in its facility and | think
that’s part of the inportant work.

The other part is what we -- what | nentioned at
the outset is that our staff or our CEO and sone of
our board nenbers are instrunental in the efforts to
deci de how our community -- the childcare comunity
gets back up and running and support it needs.

So, I'd like to thank everybody for bearing with
us while we’'re in this new normal and as | said,
hope this is not the new normal for neetings.

And just one nore shout out to staff. W were a
little bit clunky the first couple of tines we
started these Zoom neetings, but | think everything s
running well and as | said, | hope it doesn’'t becone

our normal. So Jim 1'll turn it over to you.

Ver bati m Support Services




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng May 18, 2020

Page 47

MR HAJ: M. Chair, thank you. | just want to
al so thank the board for your |eadership. Al of you
t hat when we called you, you get back to us
i mmedi ately, and things we have to bounce ideas off
of you. W appreciate your availability and you
taking the tinme out of your busy schedul es.

Fi nanci al disclosure fornms, | think, |I'm not
sure if you received themyet, if Miriel sent them
out, but July 1st, all progranmers have to submt
their financial disclosure forms. Also, Muriel wll
be followng up with you.

Ener gency response fund reports on page 48.
These are the two things that Ken had tal ked about at
the top of the neeting. Educate Tonorrow, we granted
$100, 000 to help foster care children and those
exiting out with essential needs, and Comrunity
Heal th of South Florida CH .

We | ooked at several vendors of where we can get
PPE at the best price and we used CH to purchase PPE
whi ch should be comng in the next week or two so we
can distribute to our providers so they have at | east
initial PPE to start them off.

| don't knowif it’s going to get them-- there
was no exact science to this. W |ooked, we did the

nunbers, we -- there may be a chance that we have to

Ver bati m Support Services



© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng May 18, 2020

Page 48

cone back to the board in the next nonth or two to
order additional -- we don't intend to fund it
permanently, but we need to get a startup because
beside the funding, it’'s also the availability and
how to get it and we had the ability to do so.

The Young Talent, the -- I'"'msorry -- Young
Talent Big Dreans is about Stay Home Mam . W
tal ked about the Stay Hone M am website that we
devel oped about six weeks ago to put all types of
resour ces.

| just want to give you sonme nunbers. The

website has al nost 80,000 hits within six weeks. W

al so put our Young Talent Big Dreans auditions. As
you know, this is the tinme we started auditioning
(it naudi ble) 57:31:9. W had to nove to a virtual,
and we have 115 people who are participating
virtually in the tal ent process.

We al so have the Ronmero Britto col oring books
whi ch has been a big success, but if you have not

| ooked at the “stayhone.mam ,” please do so. |
think you' d be very inpressed by it. M. Chair,
that’s it for ny report.

MR. HOFFMAN. Ckay. Thank you. |If there’s no
obj ection, the neeting is adjourned. Thank you.

Thank you for participating.

Ver bati m Support Services




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng May 18, 2020

Page 49

ALL: Thank you.
M5. HOLLI NGSWORTH: Leavi ng t he neeti ng.

(Whereupon, at 4:58 p.m, the neeting was adj ourned.)

Ver bati m Support Services




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng May 18, 2020

Page 50

CERTI FI CATE OF TRANSCRI PTI ON

The above and foregoing transcript is a true and
correct typed copy of the contents of the file,
which was digitally recorded in the proceedi ng
identified at the beginning of the transcript, to

the best of ny ability, know edge, and beli ef.

Signed this 9th day of June, 2020.

Brenda Saliba

Brenda Sal i ba, Transcri ber

Ver bati m Support Services




Meeti ng May 18, 2020
$730,750.00 15:19 30:18 34'6
$ : . . 3
40:10 13.000 40:11 43:17
$1.014,000 $919,333.oo 16:6 20.20-55 30
28:19 43:13 139 9:22 13:8 34:6
$1,152,666.00 : 13:6 2029-56 35:22 43:17
43:16 13th 16:21,23 3000
$10,317,283 (inaudible)44: 6:12 2020-57 13:15
17:2 54:8 14 25:24 a0th
$100,000 39:11 12f20 1§:24 2029-58 17:3 30:18
7:15 301 17:2 30:17 27:17 a1
47:15 1 221;36'1 2020-59 10:2 26:4
$125,000 L 3 28:14 28:20 40:11
719 10:1 26:3 45:0 2020-60 3st
$126,000 28:20 30:18 30:12 27:22
35:23 34:6 40:11 120'14 202061 36
43:17 : . .
$14,087,907 34:2 15:21
2r:2l 100 121_ 1 2020-62 360,000
41:19 : _ _
$14,730 40:6 7:20
28:19 11 1‘-;22 202063
22:15 : . 4
$233,333.00 43:8
o o 131t7-3 27:22 2021 40
48:16 :327: P
$27,750 479 10:2 17.4 2614 | 5718
9:25 11th 27:22 28:21
: 30:18 34:6 48
19:3,9
$3,254,150 2 40:11 43:17 47:12
26:2 12
4:03
$114.941 10:1,2,3 26:3,5 | 20 20th o
30_1’7 27:21,23 14:2 8:18 :
' 28:19,21 34:7 2018 2400
$466,667 40:10 41:9 13:16 5
31:15
34:5
12-month 2019 26 -
$500,000 40:12 43:18 oy 157 L41s
12:24 :
121 07 y
$64.000 14:18 2020 .
3115 ' 10117:326:3 | 7 35:13
' 129 27:22 28:20

Ver bati m Support Services




Meet i ng May 18, 2020
56 18:6 26:23,25 26:5 36:20 African amount
12:2,11 13:13 . 48:2 17:11 28:4 9:2517:1 26:2
16:13 absenteelsm 27:20 28:18
' 12:15 addresses afternoon 30:16 34:4
57 25:1 8:17 11:18 ' '
abundance 35:24 40:9
12:2 13:20 .
14:14 16:1.13 19:6 24:11 adjourned Agape 43:11,15
' o 48:24 22:10,11,17
abuse announcement
57:31:9 .
48:15 12:15 adjunct age s
' . 34:15 29:19 35:11 6:11
58 academic
12:2 15:1.16 12:16 13:18 adolescence agencies annual
' o .7 38:1 12:8 29:2 44:1 : :
16:1.13 36:7 38:15 829:20 8 10:4 27:24
. 28:22 34:7
academics adopted agency 3520 362
39:23 9:20 18:4,15 ' '
6 40:13 43:18
access advancing agenda ficipat
6,800 10:18 31:8 14:24 15:24 9:6 22:2 ar114|3pa ©
16:6 35:11 . '
advice agree tcipated
64 accommodatio 31:3 32:20 an '.C'pa €
31:13 n _ 41:3
a4:11 advised agreement logi
64,000 ' 24:11 19:4 aig_;g ';55.7
31:15 achieved ' '
1314 16:2 advocacy agreements apologize
i 15:816:919:8 | 19:242:10 24_23
/ acquisition 43:10,24 '
331 ahead |
7th ' advocate 14:4 aig-isy
21:18 32:6,11,13 19:1.5.14 aggiarances
8 ad-hoc advocating 21:15,25 22:7, '
44:6 33:8,9 18 25:7 42:6 appears
80,000 add affect align 23:23
48:12 26:5 21:12 26:6 appreciation
A added affiliation allocation 8:8
12:24 14:5 24:14 25:4 36:2 approach
ability addition afford alongside 42:18
38:20 39:5 32:20 38:1 33:15 44:12 Approaches
485 44:14 afraid aloud 157
Abrahante additional 44:25 31:4 appropriations

Ver bati m Support Services




Meet i ng May 18, 2020
10:4 27:24 19:15 40:4 43:5 447 31:17 33:23
28:22 34:8 atypical 45:21 beginning 36:3 40:2
40:13 43:19 23:12 11:21 258 j;éié.ll46:l5
approval audic B 39:2 e
8:15,20 9:11 21:9 behalf BOHORQUES
. back _ 6:4
Ag_rl"s auditing 8:5,8 11:11 9:16 ook
' 9:24 25:22 28:11 behavior 318
area auditionin 32:21 42:16 12:16 13:23 '
14:2 45:4 g 43:2 45:23 . books
48:14 . . behaviors
46:11,17 47:3 31:3,15 34:4
areas . . 16:10
auditions 48:1 35:9,10,11,17,
13:1114:25 48:13 Ben 18 48:18
15:15,24 31:8 ' background 109 :
36:8 37:17 August 6:8 ' bookshelves
39:18 44:13 ;3;;21;:2206:3 Bagner b;z.eflt 35:12
article ' ' 8:2517:13 ' bottom
30:17 34.6 . . .
7:4,6 40:11 4317 26:14 28:5 benefits 22:15
. ' ' 29:3 30:22 40:9,21,25 b
a;;-lg authorization 40:15 41:23 41:5,8,14 Z;‘_Te
' 9:23 16:23 . '
) 25:24 265 bantering Beth Break
assessmen 24 20 13:11 7:24,25 8:4 rea
44:3 27:17 28:14 39:9
assessments 30:12 34:2 base big bring
X : 12:12 48:7,13,19
44:18 40:743:9 11:20
assist authorized based birth bringin
o 7:12,19 12:2313:1 41:19 e
' ilabilit 14:11 155 bit '
assistance a2?|.5a4|8!4y 27:19 29:12 6:7 25:3 46:22 Britto
12:21 42:11 ' ’ 44:3,17 ' ' ' 48:18
. blowin
assuming a\igrzgli'ﬂ basic 30_109 broad
8:6 ' ' 12:21 ' 445
15:19
. board
attachment bearing 6:6.23 7:12.24 broader
13:10 14:23 awareness 46:18 e e 26:7
15:23 29:10 8:5,10,16,18
' Ave began 10:20 11:9 budget
tt 6:2 14:817:11 11:
attendance 9:2 11:1 25:15 8 8
9:9 . 22:16 23:24 .
27:13 28:10 begin R build
ttendi : : 6:17 11:21 ' ' 45:11
attending 30:8 33:24 28:4 30:6

Ver bati m Support Services




Meet i ng May 18, 2020
building 30:10 34:1 47:17,19 clarification 37:1541:25
15:8 35:19 40:6 child 42:9 45:9
business 4374523 12:15 13:23,24 | clarify comment
35:16 case 14:12,22 16:9 237 10:23 32:18,19
busy 21:23 33:3,18 29:11 31:5 classes 36:4 41:23
46110 47:6 cash 32:2237:13 37:14 458
35:20 childcare clerk comments
C categorize 4616111615 72,8 20:5 271;1:61216
35:.17 . clinical .
call cateqor childhood 1321 14:1 Commission
10:22 20:8,9, 45.2 y 11:1512:8 ' ' 24:4,10,19,23
21,23 21:2 ' 35:9 Club 42:17
caution , 29:8,20 .
called 19:6 24:12 children committee
47:3 ' ’ 6:19 7:5,15 clunky 6:13,24 9:8,17,
Camp CCDH 13:9 14:13 46:22 21 10:13
6:14 7:21 43:10 15:2216:7,10 | - ching 11:16,18 23:11
18:3 22:12,14 ] 25:941:24
. cell 44:16
campaign 10:19 31:9,24 32:1,3, 45:9
35:6 ' 11 33:9,13,15, | collaboration .
, communities
camps center 19 35:7,11 29:21 35:15
6:16 7:1 791412 332271213222 collect i
: : . community
. centers T 35:16
capacity 6:15 39:340:21 7:10 14:3,11
14:7 45:11 ’ 41:19 44:1,4, college 15:5 16:16
care CEO 10 45:13 47:15 17:16,23 34:3, 35:8 36:23
) ) 6:21 46:9,14 22 35:15,21,22 4616 47:16
14:7 31:7 CFO 29:21 31:3 Collins comparison
47:15 10:13 33:8 26:18 28:6 38:11
. 42:9,10,15,19
careers Chair Children’s competence
38:17 9:411:12,17 6:6 23:13,16 coloring 13:18
caregivers 44:23 45:23 37:16 43:14 48:18 competitive
) 47:1 48:21 _ ]
29:13,17 chronic commencing 26:8 38:13
Carlos challenges 12:15 10:117:2 26:3 )
613 7:18 13:22 o 27:21 28:20 componen
: Circuit 30:17 34'5 35:7
, chance . ' )
carries 47:05 19:4.9 40:11 43:16 comprised
9:311:325:21 ' Citrus commend 31:12
27:1528:11 CHI 42:11

Ver bati m Support Services




Meet i ng May 18, 2020
concern 8:6 create days didn’t
23:7,14,17,22 16:24 46:2 21:6
24:21,22 25:6 correct
o ' 20:4 created deal difficult
Concerned 35:1 7:8 37:6
17:11 28:4 cost
' ' 35:12 crisis dear difficulties
Conflict 13:1 42:2 45:1 44:24
24:94 count
' 19:21,25 20:16 | critical December difficulty
conflicts 21:20 23:23 38:3 44:6 37:10
21:18 counted culturally decide direct
connection 21:8 32:7,8 46:16 43:12 44:8
al:4 countries culture decreased directly
conservative 38:12 32:7 16:10,11 12:4
42:17 . .
county cultures deliver directors
Constance 8:116:17 32:9 13:21 27:19 8:18 41:22
42:10,15 17:19 18:7 28:17 29:6 . e
97139 29:14 current 400 disabilities
continue 22'3’0_’4 31_'14 ' 13:4 ' 13:9 15:22
15:13 44:15 ' - ) delivered 43:11,24 44:2,
17 35:1,14 curriculums 29:12 5 45:14
contract 36:17 41:10 15:6 ' '
9:2313:4 . delivery disability
county's cycles
16:24 24:14,15 2.1 94:25 66 13:5 14:17 14:22
25:25 27:18 ' ' ' 15:19 .
28:15 295 county-wide disclosure
30:13 34:3 30.5):11_11 D Department 47:7,10
' ' ) ' 18:3 29:22 .
35:25 36:1 counle discuss
40:7 41:9 P d/b/a designed 46:6
4310 15:10,12 26:22 43:10 318
' 45:25 46:22 ' discussed
contracted courts Dade details 10:23 11:9
13:6 14:16 6:12,17 8:1 30:3 _ _
15:18 24:7 14:11 27:1.3 discussion
' ' coverage developed 10:12 23:6
contracts 41_119 Dan 38:12 48:9 26:21 27:11
12:25 13:14,21 ' 42:5 . 28:9 29:5 30:6,
. . . q developing ] .
14:6 16:3 41:7 | covere date 44:13 24 31:17 33:23
convened 9:6 11:5 85 34:25 36:3
6'1\; COVID-19 development 37:22 40:2,18
' AL day 29:11 43:13 41:21 43:3,23
convening ' 46:5 44:12 44:19

Ver bati m Support Services




Meet i ng May 18, 2020
disruptive due elementary 40:23 30:16 34:5
13:23 12:23 37:6 . 40:10 43:11,15
entire
distribute Dunn eligible 22:2 execute
47:21 18:22 19:14 40:23 environments 9:23 16:24
distributing 25416;72‘21236 emergency 6:18 31:9 zgij 2;12
31:14 e 7:12,22 12:21, equip 34:2 40_7' 439
diverse E 254r1:12 39:16 i
29:13 emotional , extting
1318 equipment 47:16
doctor carlier - 721 expectations
14 42:18 [ .
> eTﬁlgyleg 0614 | SQuitable 14:16
doesn’t early T ' 33:20 37:2
46:24 12:8 30'15 27:3,8 28:5 expected
' 312 359 29:3 34:22 essential 12:23
dollars ' ' 36:9 47:16 _
146 easier encourage experience
' 2310 32:24 42:2 Ethics 23:13
domestic ' ' di 24:4,10,19,23 _
1216 economic ending 42:17 experiences
40:20 10:2 17:3 26:3 35:8
donated 27:22 28:20 events experiencin
35:17 Educate 30:18 34:6 28:18 29:16 7'?18 L g
7:14 47:14 40:11 43:17 , o
Donworth everybody’s explore
26:10 education engages 46:3 6P15
32:21 38:7,9 35:'15 . '
don’t everything’'s
9:14 19:323:5 | educational English 46:23 E
26:16 37:23 28:18 31:25 32:1,3,5, id
48:2 12,14 33:3,14 eviasnee
: Edwards ’ " 27:19 29:12 facilities
door 7:24 2138:1,3 336 31:14
45:11,13 effect enri-ching evidence- facility
doses 10:5 24:20 358 based 46:11
239 effort enrollment 15:4 31:1 fact
Dreams 30:6 ‘11‘11:;91‘710'9’25 exact 36:5
48:7,13 efforts - 47:24 fall
dropped 41:25 42:3 er]]_:'ulrj?,S'lo exceed 45:2
9:14 46:15 ' ' 9:25 15:17
41:10 D falls
dubbed elected _ 17:2 26:2 38:10
29:8 8:315:13 ensuring 27:20 28:19

Ver bati m Support Services




Meet i ng May 18, 2020
families Finance focusing 7:14 13:10 give
12:14,21 13:6, 9:7,20 10:13 36:10,16 40:24 44:11,16 8:7 11:14
8,16 14:21 . . 37:17,25 . 22:25 25:3
_ _ financial funding _ _
251'5?3:2311:11663’ 7:18 9:24 footing 7:13,23 13:3 43,1(1512 igi
40:21 24 41-1 40:22 47:7,10 24:17 14:15,24 457 48:11
842:14 442 | fine forget 15:11,13,17,23
' 915 385 24:14 26:6 goal
family 27:24 28:22 35:2
7:15 12:1,5,6, firm formal 30:1 34:7 d
10,2513:20,22 | 10:14 6:99:524:10 | 35:24 36:2,20 92,017 117
16:5,12,15,17, firmer 26:8 40:13 43:19 22:7.8 36:14,
25 26:1 29:22 24:17 formally 44:9 48:4 o5
30:14 45:2 )
8:6 future
FIU g _ grade
favor 17:13 26:14 forms 7:78:1123:8 35:3,6 36:12
9L 10:252L5 | Ha599:36 47:7,10 38:18,25 39:2
25:14 27:12
28:9 30:7 flexible forward G grader
33:23 40:3 44:7 8:11 25:2 46:5 37:14
43:445:20 flogging foster gains graders
feedback 37:11 7:16 47:15 13:17 16:8 39:6,13
2111 23:21 floor found gently-used granted
30:6 41:21 43:3 8:19 35:17 47:14
43:1
Florida Foundation geographic GRAVES
fezez'_zg r6s 28:16 47:17 26:19 28:7 15:15 20:15,22 21:1,
flyer Frank gifted 9,16 24:2
Ferradaz 30:2 18:10,14 39:20 25:12 42:15,21
18:2 26:15
34:11 FNSP Free Gilda great
12:11,1213:2, | 34:435:10 18:2 34:12 45:4
FESTGE 14 42:6,22 greater
43:21 freedom .
) focus 25:3 Gimenez 14:3
fields 13:2220:9,19 | 8:24 17:522:9, | Grimes-festge
38:17 36:19 r;’_g 13,16,19,22 93:1 281
final ' 28:24 32:19 43:21
focused
43:7 12:13 37:8 fund 34:9 36:4 group
] 44:8,15 47:12 42:24
F';;llly focuses 48:2 girls 261325 igzis
40:2341:9 funded 39:19

Ver bati m Support Services




Meet i ng May 18, 2020
45:3 48:23 47:4 inaudible
H . .. 48:1
helping Hollingsworth identified 8:15
HAJ 6:25 36:21 8:22 11:17 17:1 25:25 include
11:24 16:22 helps ;2;2 ;;i(z) - 27:19 40:8 41:4
26:2247:1 37:7 40:20 27:5 10 1'4 ' identifies included
DS 41:17 16:6,14 29:24
half Herald 28:3,13,25 30:3
14:21 23:11, 7:6 29:2,4 30:9,21, | identity '
16,24 31:12 23 33:22,25 25:8 includes
Heroes 34:10,12,24 15:21 29:19
HANSON 14:13 P illustrates 41:1 '
19:8 22:4,12, 37:19,2140:1, 1 4545 '
i HERRERA 5,17 42:5,8,22, including
17:7,21 34:21 25 43:6.22 imagine
’ 16:16 41:1
happy he' 44:22 45:6,19, | 37:13
45:17 €s 22 inclusion
19:16 immediately
) 43:12 44:19
hard high Hollingworth 47:4
41:1 : i i
15:24 31:7 11:14 implement mﬂ;smns
hardest 39:4 home 15:3 '
42:1 . . i i
higher 7'1_7 15'4’9 implemented m:gl).uzsslve
health 33:13 35:25 32122 35112 142 '
11:15 12:17 . 37:1,1446:3 | : income
14:7 28:18 'fzjﬁ 4878 In;i.ir ance 31:7 33:13,14,
47:17 ' homes ' 17
Hincapie 16:17 33:17 important i
hear increase
6:24 22:2 7:713:17 16:8
10:5 18:12,23 : :
hit e 31:25 36:11 éi-§3§§§23404-19
heard 100 421 9:7 10:17,24 38:15 46:12 'S 99e A
o siranno0 | impressed | noreased
: hits B : :
hearing '48.12 46:20,24 48:21 14:6 29:10
20:21 27:12 ' imorovin increases
28:930:7 40:2 | Hodge House 28.9 g 15:11,13
43:4 6:21 26:19 ' . .
Imran increasing
heartedly HOFFMAN huge e 42 42:3
455 6:3,5814 95, | 2384516 e o dividual
13,15,20 10:8, in-
held 15:2,3 16:4
446 11,21,25 11:2, | 35:20
' 13 23:18,22 L individuals
helped 24:2145:24 | id In-kind 13:16,17
P 2l as: 'aeas 24:5 35:22 0

Ver bati m Support Services




Meet i ng May 18, 2020
industries interactions 48:4 July 37:338:1,2,21
6:17 16:9 I 10:2 26:3 39:19
. . 27:22 28:2
influence interest 42:9 8:20 languages
31:1540:11
255 21:19 24:24 , 29:18 31:24
I'm 47:9
initial International 10:17 Ustice laptop
47:22 28:15,16 J 10:18
32:16
initiative introduce J uvenile leadership
29:830:16,25 | 9:17 1“14_11 6:22 16:9 47:2
35:240:20.23 | | tment JEANTY ' |
o nvestments 8:13 9:10,14 earm .
|n|t|.at|ves 12:2 18:22 19:15 K 30.1?,25 .32.1,
26:7 nvolving 20:7.10.14.19 2 34:4 35:1
Inmates 35:9 25:16,19 27:4, | Karen learning
22:12,15 irrespective 7 8:14 16:21 30:14 33:2
_ 24_1'08 Jessic 1818 21:25 |
'”ﬂfé : i 25:23 27:15 63?2”‘252
' Isaac ' 28:13 '
instances 10:9 19:20 Jim Ken legislation
25:4 20:22 21:11 6:21,25 11:22, . ) 45:1,5
8:1347:13
structed 23:19 24:19 23 16:19 27:1 eaitimat
it 30:21 46:2546:825 | Kendrick-dunn | (TN
' : : 17:18 27:2 '
. issue Jimenez
instrumental ) 31:18 33:4 let's
32:16 6:13 _ .
46:15 37:20,22 45:7 42:17
' Jimenez- ,
insured ISSUes kids level
7:912:17 herrera
31:13 . ) 39:9 35:4,6 38:14
24:12 466 17:7,22 34:21
. . . 41:20 44:19
integrating item jobs kind
31:3 ! 11491 2905 | 3817 35:2138:824 | limited
_ T ' ' 39:1 40:22
intend 23:6,8,25 John
48:2 knowledge lin
items 19:18 . J J°
int 20 29:10 387
|n1§%se 7 Judge !
: it's 17:25 18:11, Ist
- - . L 14:1 20:4
intensive 9:22 12:11 13,21,25 191, 41:15
12:14 15:9 18:18 19:20 3,6,12 language '
intent 231822 | jydicial 32:34,7,1213, | llsted
44:9 37:1323454 | g4 142223331, | 18:322:1,14
46:4 47:23 2.15,16.20 26:16 41:16

Ver bati m Support Services




Meet i ng May 18, 2020
listing 32:2,24 33:17 18:10,14 13:12 14:25 Miami
12:18 15:6 36:25 38:6,19 . 6:12,17 7:6 8:1
4424 map medical 9713 2817
literacy ' 16:14,15 30:3 31:14 29:6’39'16
30:15 31:2,9, Lotus 31:16 41:17 meeting 48:7 8 '
2?_22:5’11'13 26:19 37:19 Marcum 6:2,6,10 7:12, Miami-dade
' low 9:24 258:2,16 9:17 1716.19.92
literate 31:7 33:12 10:13,23 11:4 D
Mark 18:7 27:8
38:22 14:9 20:16
lower 18:19 29:14,21 30:13
. 21:18 24:16
living 33:17 34:3,22 35:1,
4119 463 marvelous 25:9 39:6 13 15.91 4021
' ' Lunch 45:4 41:24 43:8 T '
LLP 41:15 . 44:6 47:14 mike
9:24 mastering 48:24 44:25
) 13:11 14:25 ' '
local M 15:24 meetings milage
35:5 match 8:19 37:12 22:20
located Magaly 35:20 23 46:2,20,23 "
ocate 186 26:25 :20, million
31:6 member 14:6
, math
. mail 28:4
location 8:9 36:9,14,15 minimal
16:13 41:18 38:6,10,14 members 35:19
locations maintained 39:17,18,20,25 | 6:23 20:18 minimum
15:14 . .
15:516:16 mathematics 2;:?104?1'2'13 39:2
29:18 30:4 major 36:13 S .
36:7 45:2 46:15 minute
logging matter tal 8:19
19:16 majority 34:16 memar .
20:17,19 . 12:17 14:7 minutes
long maximize i 8:15,21
15:8 make 40:20 mention _
ooked 26:16 31:21 711 m”z‘ ,
ooke ) ) mayor ) 12:1
32:17,19 38:12
47:18,24 48:20 6:13,21 mentioned
. making 45:8 46:9,13 M; .
ori : mayor’s o 1
32:25
22:7 6:14 mentioning e
. manage 33:4 mode
losing 2310 means met 31:1
32:4 33:19 42:13 _ _ |
ou management 8:18 11:19 mlo4d1e S
0s measure :
44:7.14 i '
36:24 255 metrics
Manning 13:3,12 14:25 moment
lot measured 15:25 43:1

Ver bati m Support Services




Meet i ng May 18, 2020
money 34:25 40:18 34:23 offices outset
37:16 . 15:5 46:4 46:14
multiple Nelson
monitor 29:17 31:24 6:23,25 22:1 open overlay
39:12 Muriel network 43:3 44:25 41:18
month 8:12 9:8 47:8, 22:11 42:12 opening overview
10:2,3 26:5 10 43:11,24,25 6:18 12:1 40:19
27:23 28:21 mute 447,15 opens 41:13
34TAL948L | 5194112 newly 45:11,13
months 35:18 41:4 : P
101 135 Operations
o N noise 9:8,21
14:17 15:18 68 p.m.
17:2 26:3 national ' opinion 6:2
27:21 28:20 35:5 38:14 normal 24:4,11,12,18, package
30:17 345 4114 46:5,19,20,25 23 25:2 32:15 39:24
36:1 40:10 note 42:16
41:3 43:16 native _ _ packet
32:412,13,.25 | 1451510 oppose 8:20 22:5.6
motion 3316 38'1.2 35:24 42:6 25:21 41:16
8:20 9:3,18,21 ’ Hoted obbosed
10:511:2 17:4 | hature 148 55-2 9714 pages
22:95 25:21 14:19 ) 28:11 36'9 12:19 15:7
26927:1524 | peglect n;rgt;irllg 14 33:25 34:1 Pam
28:11,2230:19 | 15.15 6 2113, 40°5 436 11:24 25:22
34:8 40:13 35:2 4592 28:12
43:19 negotiate ' '
9:23 25:24 ”:?;:rjgll option Pamela
mo‘{e Y 27:18 28:14 : : 24:19 11:14
10:6 13:20 30:12 34:2 numerous et
15:1 21:25 407 43:9 153 order pampnie
22:823:1 ' 48:2 30:3
: . Neighborhood .
27:25 30.20. 12910 r600 o organization pandemic
43:20,23 48:15 : : 14-11 12:24 36:6
neighborhoods N 41:6
moved 129.19 objection organizational
26:10 28:24 Neiman o 16:8 29:8,20
34:9 40:15 29:1 offer organizations
' 29:15 24:6 parent-
moving Neimand 13:23
15:16 18:9 62305748 | ofered outcomes
26:21 2711 17:1;_) 29:1 ’ 40:25 43:25 13:14,19 16:2 | parental
29:4 30:24 12:17

Ver bati m Support Services




Meet i ng May 18, 2020
parenting 21:21 8:6 29:15 19:23 21:23 47:19
15:2,3,8,12 past pharmacist pop primarily
16:2,4,11 26:7 1 7 4 g 44:15 39:7,15 11:24 317
27:20 28:17
29:6,9,12,16 Pastor phenomenal population primary
arents 19:14 27:6,8 39:19 12:13,19 29:13 31:6
P 44:21,22,23 . .
16:8,11 29:17 phone populations prior
31:333:14 path 6:8 10:19 31:12 11:21 35:25
36:25 37:3,4 39:3 _
444 phones poverty priority
' patients 41:12 41:20 14:8
p:lr; 94 94:21 31:13 phonetic Power problem
2'2 :’30'15 '25 ' pediatric 22:21 24:23 9:10 10:18,21
" 15:4 31:5,6,11 - . 16:10 19:16
32:7 355 physician Powerpoint
46:12,13 peers 39:8 11:25 12:4 problems
44:13 . 12:16 36:13
participate piece PPE
4515 people 45:1,4 7:20 47:19,22 proceed
L 21:3,4,7,13 . . 24:17
participating 48:16 pieces practices
40:24 48:16,25 ' 38:5 29:10 proceeding
participation 13:6.8 14:18 place prenatal
8:11 24:1 15:1’9 21 ' 12:12 32:10 29:19 PROCEEDING
: S 42:11 S
44:10 35:20,22 41:19 Prescott 6:1
partner ercentages place-based 17:2518:21,25 '
18415101 | 0 41:2 19:3,6,12 process
t | places present 26:8 37:2
partners .
16:10 performance 337 20'6 48:17
15:16
hi play presentation procurement
partnership performed _ _ 7:23 26:8
24:5 30:14 13:2 6:22 11:22
) ' . . professional
partnerships eriod point president 4313
12:11.12 16:25 p41.9 10:12 37:20,22 | 83 :
| points presume professor
pass _
25:91 permanently 6:10 21:4 34:15
48:3
d policy pretty program
passe . . .
permitted 11:15,18 13:5,
: 24:24,25 46:4
22:20 21:20 12,15 14:13,
i oll rice 17,25 15:19,2
passing person p p ,25 15:19,25

Ver bati m Support Services




Meet i ng May 18, 2020
16:17 19:8,9 29:15,24 40:8 31:2 44:19 recusals
31:6 34:4 43:14 44:4 Q reading 10:1117:9
35:10,19 45:12 47:21 _ 31:4.20 21 23 18:9 20:16
41:14,15 42:7 providing quality 35'6,36i9 :I:O 21:12 23:5
43:13 45:8,12 357 43:25 18 37-17 ’24 ' 26:13,22 27:11
' o 28:2 29:2,4
programmers PTA quarters 38:7,8,16 30:24 3413
: 30:5 : 24 ' T
479 8:3 39:19,23, 24,25 40:18
programming question realize 43:3,23
30:15 44:1 PTA-PTSA 18:24,25 22:9 21:6
: ' 8:1 recuse
45:15 bli questions reason 18:11,15,23
programs p;.llzcm 187 7:710:15 18:21 22:3 19:7,14 21:3,5
: , - i . ; 19,13
6'1_9 12'20_ 27:1,3,9 28:18 | quorum receive 221; 22_231
138,10 14:10 29:2235:13,16 | 19:21,25 14:10 ' '
15:2,4,9,10,12 40:9 41°5 20:13,14,15, 28:3 34:15,18
16:5 19:2 25:9 ' ) 16.17 21:17 received 42:6,13,19,23
36:20 39:10 publicly 47:8 recused
44:12,16 31:13 s receiving 1710 21-7
projection published 25:2 23:24
11:8 > raises recently recusing
promotes punting 7:6 7:19 18:19 23:12
31:2 11:2316:21 range recognize refer
27:15 45:23 . . .
Protecting 12:5 1517 35:8 8:7 12:11
75 p;-rzcgiiig ranges recommended | referral
provide ' ' 29:19 15:11 29:25 245
6:18 7:1512:1 | purchased reach recording referrals
24:10 40:19 35:18 30:14 31:1,11, 6:2 14:10 26:16
41:8 17 41:1
, pursuant recruited referring
provided 2117 reached 13:7 15:20 13:13
35:22 24:3
push recruitment refers
provider 31:21 32:5 read 1418 14:13
24:14 44:17 33:20 39:20 7:420:3 3014,
: 15,2531:1,11 | "ecusal region
providers put 32000348 | 171315182, | 41:10
7:21 13:3 24:20 48:9,13 Bt - 6.21 21:19
14:15,24 15:3, 35:1,3 36:13 26:14.15 18 regression
17,23 17:1 38:22 285 6 20:3 36:7
25:25 27:19 readiness 34:20,21,23

Ver bati m Support Services




Meet i ng May 18, 2020
regular renewals research Reverend safely
717 10:3,4 16:24 31:22 33:5,19 275 6:16
. 25:25 26: .
reinforced 2312 22 6 resiliency Reyes Salver
25:10 28:15121 29:95 13:17 23:3 10:6 19:18,20
— : ) 20:1,5,9,12,25
related 34:7 40:8,12 reso rich 91:2 22 93:7
12:14 31:20 43:18 12:2,11,19 31:9 20'2:5_13 3'0.’20
41:5 13:13,20 ) ' '
reopen 14:13.23 15:1, | Hichard Sandra
relatedly 6:15 23.16i1 13 - 18:22 25:16 82 10
16:11 - 27:4 -
repeat resolution satisfactory
relates 37:24 . i risk .
11-7 9:22 11:6,11 317 10:15
replaced 16:21,23 25:23
. schedules
relating 8:1 27:16,17 28:13 | road 476
11:22 30:10,12 31:20 39:14 '
report 34:1 40:6 41:7 school
relationship 9:8,16 11:4,15 42:18 4'3_7 8. Robert's 31:2 36:22
10:14 24:6 14:21 48:22 ) Y 21:17 ' '
44:20 45:10,23 41:15
relationships reported uti role schools
13:24 1013 resolutions 6:22
11:20,21,23 14:10 17:19
remain reports 16:20 roll 18:7 27:1,3,9
38:13 47:12 20:8,9,21,23 29:22
resos 212
remaining representative 12:3,7 16:15 ' science
10:2,3 27:23 7:25 Romero 38:6,10,14
28:21 34:7 cavest ree,ssc-);ﬁeos-zz 48:18 39:17,18,25
40:12 43:18 g el 4l 47:24
7:13 26:7 48:10 rooms
remains requesting ‘ 46:3 screen
] respec
36:2 : :
20:9 32:8 rules 31:16 4117
remarks 21:17 scrolling
0:6 requests respond 2211
' 7:13 24:8 running '
remember require 7:246:11,17, search
21:6 39:22 q response 24 22:4
21:19 38:19,20 7:1 15:12
renew requirement 47:12 sector
41:7 S 35:16
35:20 resume
renewal . 13:10 sensitive
safe
9:24 29:5 34:3 riﬂ;erlnggs 618 32:8
43:10 : : retreats . N
14:9 sensitize

Ver bati m Support Services




Meet i ng May 18, 2020
45:3 severe sir sounds 39:24
45:14 10:24 23:11,15
separately start
39:25 Shanika sit source 6:9 8:6 22:24
24:22 25:10,13 46:6 30:13 47:22
September
17:3 30:18 shape site South started
34:6 43:17 7:1 44:19 47:17 46:23 48:14
serve share sites spaces starting
17:11 22:16 16:18 16:16 31:11 35:13 39:1
3Ll shelter 41:18 span starts
served 42:12 skill 12:7 39:15
7:2512:19 15:8 32:23
13:8 14:21 shortages 38:15 speak startup
16:5 ' 7:22 ' 12:4 37:3 48:3
service shouldn’t STGH'SSB 31:93 38:21,22 state
v 39:24 oo speaking 35:5
8:4,7 10:14 .
slide 7:3
12:1,7,14 shout 12:9 13:12 13 States
13:21 16:16 46:21 ' T speaks 32:1 38:10
16:1,2,12 16:1
services showed lioped ' stating
9:25 11:15,18 13:17 16:8 Szgpge special 25:8
12:5,6 13:22 . ' 6:13,24 12:18
14:12.20 15:14 | ShoWing smaller 14:22 45:2 stay
o ' 36:6 41:16 ' ' 37:848:7,8
16:13 26:1 23:9 .
27:20 29:23 shown specific stayhome
' ) SNAP 14:1 15:6 e '
40:24 41:8 13:514:17 miami
_ _ 41:14 42:7 spend 48:20
42:11 43:14 shows cocin 26.1 :
serving 13:14 16:2 13:18 32:16 ' Steve
41:10 31:16 33:5 33:11 ' spread 9:7,8,9,10,16
) L ) 16:15 11:3 34:14,20
session significant sociall
29:15 44:5,11 33'11y stabilization Strengthening
. signs ' 7:15 13:21 16:3,5
se , )
12:24 367 scggebody S staff 26:1
. ' 24:3 41:25 stress
sets similar sort 43:15 44:17 16:11
38:15 7:337:23 ' ) '
35:17 45:9 46:10,14,
. single 21 strong
Sztltl;lisiz 30-13 sound 28:15 29:6,25
' ' ' 16:22 stand 32:25

Ver bati m Support Services




Meet i ng May 18, 2020
stronger surpass technical times 7:17
36:18,23 14:16 44:24 46:22
trauma
structure surprise technology Tiombe 13:24 14:7
37.8 14:20 37:9 38:16,19 17:18 26:23 Trice
students Susan ten 2;;03;3122 42:12
35:3 6:23 12:20 19:10 ' ' .
44:3 37:19,21 40:1 Trowbridge
subject system ' 45:19 10:7,9,10
10:4 27:23 7:16 36:22 term toda 18:18,19 27:25
28:21 347 10:1 15:817:2 y 40:16,17 43:20
systems 7:24 11:20
37:17 40:12 26:2 27:21
4318 12:13 2819 3017 12:7 39:6,13, trust
' 34:5 36'i 15 6:6 7:20 10:15
submit T 40:10 45'16 token 23:13,16 24:15
47:9 ' ' 8-8 29:21 33:8
bl that's ' 35:1 37:16
success rav'e 9:11,15 20:3 told 40:24 43:14
13:18 48:19 46:6 o ' ' '
23:12,20 46:12 39:13 44:2,11,16
successful taking 48:22 T 45:10 46:10
36:21 11:10 47:6 omorrow
therapeutic 7:14 47:14 Trustee
suggestion talent 13:22 10:17
24:20 48:6,7,13,17 top
there’s 47:14 tumultuous
summer talk 6:7 23:21 tobics 13:23
6:14,157:1,21 | 39:17 39:20 48:23 P
11:7 turn
Sundari talked they're wotal 8:14 9:7 11:11,
26:18 28:6 47:13 488 11 39: : ;
37:139:20 9:25 16:4 17-1 ig;g 22 45:24
support talking thing 26:2 27:20 '
6:20 12:10,13 21:1033:12 19:22 33:11 28:18 30:16 type
13:15 16:25 39:9 things 34:4 40:9 24:13 38:17
29:11,23 43:14 :
A5 4617 TANIF 45:25 47:4,13 43:15 types
o 41:14 track 42:3 48:9
supports thought 14:15 15:17
PP targeting 21:12 S typically
12:5.7.25 42:1 trainin 44:12 45:14
40:25 41:4 Thursday 44.159 et
42:343:12,25 teacher 11:19 '
44:8,9,16,17 39:8 . transfer U
time 32:23
team : : :
sup.posed. o 36:23 47:6 B understand
18:23 25:16 : 48:14 transition 11:22 18:10

Ver bati m Support Services




Meet i ng May 18, 2020
uninsured 31:5 39:21 39:12 43:2 13:1,4,15 14:4,
31:12 . 46:19 16 16:3,4
vital weakest 35:25 44-6
United 35:6 39:18 what’s ' '
32:138:9 Vivianne website 365 yzgrig 414
universal 12:8 22:10 48:8,12 who's 44:3 '
12:6 15:7 30:11 37:13 '
Wednesday oun
universally voice 6:12 wide y31.9935.7 10
29:1 20:7 1:17 ' o
9:16 0 week 3 39:1 48:6,13
University Voices 7:6 47:20 Women youth
28:16 29:6 21:25 22:5 17:11 28:4
weekend 7:16,17 13:24
upcoming volunteers 31:22 word 16:7 43:12
36:1 35:16 36:12 44:1,10,12
weeks
vote 48:9,12 work youth’s
\ 10:22 19:22,23 7:7 17:15,22 44:8
21:5,13,20,23 welfare 46:12
valued 24:9 14:12 . you'd
35123 votes Weller Wg'r14”;397'4 5,9 et
. 8:15,17,23 9:1, ’ U you'll
variety 21:14 316:21 23 46:10 .
44:13 ' 21, 35:24
voting 17:6,8,12,14, works ou're
vein 20:18,24 17,20,24 18:1, 29:20 y37'8 39:2
7:346:8 23:11,15,18 5,8,12,16,20, R
24 19:11,13 workshops
vendor 17 19'24’20j2 28:17 29:7,12, 7
24:7 W s < | 16 30:4
11,20 21:24
vendors Wai 22:8,20,23 world Zoom
ait
47:18 26:22 23:2,4 25:14, 32:21 37:9 39:8 46:2,
violence waiver 18,20 27:17 write 23
12:16 13:24 . 28:2,811 32:2 38:23 zooming
26:7 34:17,19 .
virtual iti 3l
4815 wanted West wr|t.|ng .
' 7:3,11 11:25 8:9 36:9 38:11,14
virtually 32:17 457 39:25
48:17 46:8 we'll
43:1 v
visitation ways
15:9 29:11 were
6:322:8 23:10, | year
visits weak 15 37:10 38:18 11:7 12:23

Ver bati m Support Services




	Additional Items Packet Cover
	200518 Board of Directors Meeting_full_CERTIFIED ORIGINAL (002)
	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50

	Word Index
	Index: $1,014,000..54
	Index: 56..appropriations
	Index: approval..build
	Index: building..comprised
	Index: concern..discussion
	Index: disruptive..falls
	Index: families..group
	Index: HAJ..individuals
	Index: industries..listed
	Index: listing..moment
	Index: money..parental
	Index: parenting..program
	Index: programmers..regression
	Index: regular..sensitize
	Index: separately..strong
	Index: stronger..understand
	Index: uninsured..zooming



